PRINTED: 10/9/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  504014		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  9/27/2023	
		504014	B. WING					
NAME OF PRO	ER .	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SHELBY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER					46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0000 SS=	Nursing Home was survey on 09/27/2 Intakes: MI00133	n and Rehabilitation Center as surveyed for an Abbreviated	F0000					
F0689 SS= G	Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  This citation pertains to Intake MI00135407.  Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the assessed number of staff were used during shower care for one resident (R901) of three whose falls were reviewed resulting in a resident fall from a shower bed and sustained bruising, lacerations and bleeding to the face and head. Findings include:  A review of a complaint for R901 revealed: "On 9/14/23, (R901) had one person assisting (them) in a shower and (R901) was dropped during the shower. (R901) sustained multiple fractures to the nose, jaw and skull." Additional injuries included five fractures to the right eye socket, 18-20 stitches on the forehead and a brain bleed. (R901)		F0689	Per 256  Ensure used do POC R Elemer Reside facility.  Elemer All reside that are for bath List.  Elemer All licer (which to look	Element 2 All residents who currently reside in the facility who require 2 person bathing assistance have the potential to be impacted by the identified event. Any resident who requires 2 person bathing assistance will be added to the Like Resident list. Any new admission to the facility that are assessed at requiring 2 person assist for bathing will be added to the Like Resident			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
504014			B. WING		9/27/2023		
		<b>'</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 46100 SCHOENHERR R SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI	D	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  is currently at the hospital. The complaint further noted: the aides are overworked with 25 or more residents to care for at times, only one person was used for transfer to the shower bed with the lift, there are not enough lifts to provide timely care and the rails on the shower bed were held up by pins and did not function properly. Further concerns reported included not being fed regularly, not awakened to be fed, not given water consistently and incontinence not cleaned up timely.  A review of the facility Risk Management Report dated 09/14/23 at 1:18 PM, documented, "Resident observed laying on their right side in shower room after rolling out of the shower chair during a staff assisted shower. Laceration observed to right side of forehead with bleedingBruising to right flank and right shoulder, Bruising observed to ridge of nose with nasal bleeding present, 911 was called and resident was taken to (hospital name). Daughter at bedsideOccasional labored breathing, Load moaning or groaning, crying, facial grimacing, rigid, fists clenched, knees pulled up, pulling or pushing away, striking out, unable to console, distract or reassure"  On 09/27/23 at 12:03 PM, Unit Manager "G" was asked about R901's fall and reported: The Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA "K") was giving R901 a shower and during the shower R901 fell from the shower bed. The railing went down when the CNA turned R901. A number of nurses responded to the fall. R901 was seen on their right side next to the shower bed. The CNA said they were turning R901 and R901 slipped out of the shower bed. R901 was assessed and treated and then picked up with a carrying blanket and sat into a wheelchair. The daughter was present		ID PREFIX TAG	are utiliperson Elemer As part IDT teaperson admiss requirir added designed weeks to acceed designed for 5 weeks to acceed task is Elemer The fact October	of the Quality Assurance pm will identify residents who bathing assistance. Any notion to the facility that are and 2 person assist for bathing to the Like Resident List. Do to the Like Resident List. Do to ensure CNAs can demonst the Kardex ADL task lister will also conduct audits exeks to ensure that the nure and actively engaged in scorrect per plan of care.  Int 5 cility opts for a date of compared to the c	process, the no require 2 ew lessessed at ng will be loon or er week for 5 constrate how let. DON or 4x per week mber of staff showering pliance of indings	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		504014	B. WING _			9/27/2	2023
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
SHELBY HEA	BILITATION CENTER			46100 SCHOENHERR F SHELBY TOWNSHIP, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	JIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the lift but was no mobility. Unit Ma was in the shower let go (terminated) manager "G was a of the fall and repaides and the one: second shower aid.  On 09/27/23 at 2:0 Director of Nursin-Training were previewed. The Ad cause was that onl two should have be admitted the facilistaff post the fall. it was determined injure R901.  On 09/27/23 at 2:4 about the events at they had been in a but did go down to face was "split" ar and the head was a cause the DON reassist" and only on R901. The DON verported it was a "have been hired be facility.  On 09/27/23 at 2:5 Supervisor was as by R901 during the functioning proper reported that they about the shower I	ted R901 was a two person for t sure of the shower bed nager "G" reported the CNA room by themselves and was after the incident. Unit sked about staffing at the time orted there were six regular shower aide. There was not a le.  33 PM, the Administrator, use (DON) and an Administer-In seent and R901's fall was ministrator reported the root y one person was used when een. The Administrator ty was at fault and had educated The Administrator also reported the aide did not intentionally  48 PM, the DON was asked round R901's fall and reported meeting at the time of the fall to see R901. They could tell the did that R901 had nasal bleeding wrapped. When asked about the ported R901 was a "two person ne was in the shower with was asked about staffing and work in progress" and staff at not all remained with the  52 PM, the Maintenance ked about the shower bed used e the fall and reported it was rely at the time. It was also were unaware if any concerns bed had been reported as there in the (maintenance) system.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED	
504014		504014	B. WING _	B. WING			9/27/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER .			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DDE	
SHELBY HEA	LTH AND REHAI	BILITATION CENTER			46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 4	B315		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	about the normal of reported they check shift to see if they dry, R901 would be lunch, then they we R901 and combed out in the lounge f was taken back to shift ends. CNA "I did not see the trat and was not asked R901. CNA "I" regive R901 a bed be persons were used transfers. CNA "I" resided on was a "and two person reswhen it is "crazy" unless "you force their whole shift.  On 09/27/23 at 4:2 about the fall incic was a hectic day. I myself." CNA "K" scheduled to do a reported that the slyears according to CNA "K" reported supposed to be two them with one (sta order to transfer re"K" reported that the slyears according to CNA "K" confirm and was assigned the reported that the egive showers and it took to get them	is PM, CNA "I" was asked daily routine for R901 and k on R901 at the start of their are wet and R901 was normally be left in bed until just before ould get R901 up and clean up R901's hair and then put R901 for lunch, then after lunch R901 bed and checked on until their "reported to be on the unit but after of R901 to the shower bed to assist in the shower for ported they would normally ath. CNA "I" reported two by them during a bed bath and reported that the unit R901 heavy" unit with a lot of lifts sidents. CNA "I" reported days and it not able to get a break it" and may not sit down for "23 PM, CNA "K" was asked lent with R901 and reported, "It had to do 12-13 showers by reported they had been double shift that day. CNA "K" hower bed had been broken for the other aides and nurses. It that the hoyer lifts were to people but aides operated off member) "all the time" in sidents and get care done. CNA the daughter had helped transfer bed. CNA "K" commented was happy that R901 was nd had never had a shower. ed they were the seventh aide to the showers. CNA "K" expectation of the DON was to not bed baths and do whatever done. CNA "K" reported the and unit managers watched						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED	
	504014		B. WING _	B. WING			9/27/2023	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	:R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
SHELBY HEA	LTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER			46100 SCHOENHERR RE SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	all day by them se ask if help was nee the fall occurred a turning R901 away R901 and when R down and R901 w then commented, everything yoursel they thought they hought they admitted into Diagnoses include Contractures and I Minimum Data Se 06/15/23 indicated and the need for expersons for transfe assistance of one plocomotion, dressi review of the nurs of daily living) an ongoing health evidocumented, "Batt (person) assistBut assist"  A review of the fa Injury Prevention documented, "It is assess every reside environment that if over which the fac supervision and as to prevent avoidable completed for exidentified on the fa IDT team. The car	t in and out of the shower room lives and did not comment or eded. CNA "K" was asked how and reported that they were a from them to further clean gol was turned the rail went ent onto the floor. CNA "K" 'In that building you have to do ff" and reported they did what were expected and had to do.  cord for R901 revealed R901 the facility on 03/09/20. d Alzheimer's, Dementia, Joint Diabetes. A review of the tr (MDS) assessment dated a severely impaired cognition actensive assistance of two obility and total assist of two ors. The need for total care person was indicated for ang, and personal hygiene. A ling care plan "ADL (activities demobility deficits related to ents" dated 03/09/20 hing Hygiene requires two ed mobility two person  cilty policy titled, "Fall Risk / approved 06/20/22, the policy of this facility to ent for fall risk and provide and as free from accident hazards sility has control, and provides sistive devices to each resident to address items all risk assessment and/or by the ent plan will be updated care plan will include						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  504014		À. B	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/27/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHELBY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER						STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE	
					SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	ΞIX	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	consistent with a re	ading recommended assistance, esident 's needs, goals, and of practice in order to reduce lent"							
	Comprehensive an documented, "A co care plan that inclu- timetables to meet psychosocial and f and implemented f plan interventions	cility policy titled, "Care Plan - d Revision" revised 08/25/23 comprehensive, person-centered ides measurable objectives and the resident 's physical, functional needs is developed for each resident The care are derived from a thorough formation gathered as part of the essment."							